
 

                                                          
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), Brooks, 

Crawshaw, K Myers, Runciman, Funnell and Rawlings 
 

Date: Monday, 16 April 2018 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Appointment of Chair    
 Members are invited to elect a Chair of the Board for the 

remainder of the current municipal year.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare:  

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests,  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

February 2018. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5pm on Friday 13 April 2018. 
 
 



 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

 Strategic Theme: Education 
  In accordance with the Board’s work plan, to consider the 

following reports and updates and receive any updates 
from Board Members on their agreed areas of interest in 
relation to these.  
 

 Show Me That I Matter - Councillor Rawlings; 

 Housing and Pathway Team - Councillor Stuart 
Barnes; 

 Education/Schools - Councillor  Brooks; 

 Health - Councillor Runciman; 

 Placement Team, Fostering Service and Short 
Breaks – Councillor Cuthbertson;  

 Virtual Head and School for Children in Care – 
Councillor Brooks;  

 Connexions  / Education, Training & Employment  
Councillor Gunnell 
 

5. Education Virtual School -Children & 
Young People in Care (CYPIC) Primary and 
Secondary.   

(Pages 5 - 64) 

 Members to receive the Virtual School background paper, which 
contains a summary of the current position and references the 
background relating to the last 12 months. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Principal Social Worker Update    
 Members to receive a verbal update from the Principal Social 

Worker, who will describe: 
a) the new Teaching Partnership and how it supports the 

recruitment, retention and career- long training and 
development offer for social workers, starting from their 
pre-qualification training, and 

b) how City of York Council has been at the forefront of 
piloting a new set of online supported learning tools, which 
forms a significant part of the council’s local training offer 
for social workers and its preparation for the national 
accreditation of social workers. 

 
7. Junior Independent Savings Allowance (ISA) 

for Children & Young People in Care (CYPIC)   
 

 Members to receive a verbal update regarding City of York 
Council’s position on Junior ISAs for CYPIC. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 65 - 66) 
 To consider the Board’s work plan for the remainder of 2017-18 

and the draft work plan for the 2018-19 municipal year and to 
receive any updates Members may wish to give on their agreed 
areas of interest relating to the work of the Board. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officers 
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job-share) 
 
Contact Details: 
Telephone: (01904) 551031 
Email: catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 12 February 2018 

Present Councillors Rawlings (Chair), Brooks, 
Runciman and Funnell 

Apologies Councillors Cuthbertson and S Barnes 

 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board.  None were declared. 
 
The Chair took this opportunity to inform the Board that he 
would resign as Chair of the Corporate Parenting Board, 
following this meeting, because he no longer held the position of 
Executive Member for Education, Children and Young People.   
He confirmed that he would continue to support ‘Show Me That I 
Matter’ and would like to remain on the Board. Members 
supported his decision and noted that Cllr Mercer, the Executive 
Member for Education, Children and Young People, was in 
attendance to observe and would become a member of the 
Board once her appointment had been ratified at the relevant 
committee. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on 20 November 2017 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record subject to Cllr Cuthbertson been added as 
present. 

 
22. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



23. The Children and Social Work Act 2017  
 
Members considered a report that provided them with an update 
around a number of the new duties of the Children and Social 
Work Act 2017. 
 
The Pathway Manager was in attendance to give the update 
and he confirmed that the new duties were likely to commence 
on 1 April 2018. He discussed the next steps to be taken and 
Members noted that: 

 The Pathway Team had consulted with care leavers and 
the “I Still Matter” group to co-produce a care leaver local 
offer that was meaningful, understandable and reflected 
the needs, views and wishes of care leavers. 

 An additional pathway worker post had been agreed to 
support the anticipated increase in workloads due to 
extending leaving care support from 21 to 25. 

 The contract for the care leaver covenant had been open 
to national bids and would be announced shortly. 

 Work with departments within the council and wider 
organisations, via the care leaver covenant, was ongoing 
to embed the new Corporate Principles. 

 
The Head of Social Work Services thanked the Pathway Team 
for providing an exceptional service that was very much 
appreciated by children in care and care leavers. 
 
The Board also thanked the Pathway Team and agreed that 
further work was required to ensure a strong Corporate 
Parenting ethos was fully understood by all officers and all 
elected Members. Discussions took place on ways to engage all 
and raise awareness of the role. 
 
Cllr Funnell informed the Board that she could consult with the 
educational department at York Minster to discuss if they had 
any capacity to work collectively. 
 
The Board agreed that ongoing communication with care 
leavers was vital and that there must be a mechanism in place 
to ensure all care leavers up to the age of 25 were aware they 
could return to the local authority at any point.  
 
After further discussions around the statutory guidance to 
applying corporate parenting principles to care and pathway 
planning, including how the council could help looked after 

Page 2



children develop their financial capability skills, which would 
support them when faced with the challenges of living 
independently, it was: 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That officers consider a process to keep Members 

informed on individual issues raised. 
 
(iii) That a report highlighting the financial support offered to 

children in care and care leavers be brought to a future 
Corporate Parenting Board. 

 
(iv) That the educational department at York Minster be 

contacted by Cllr Funnell. 
 
 
Reason: To clarify any issues arising 
 

24. Update on the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Service  
 
Members received a verbal update from the Group Manager of 
Quality Assurance on the Independent Reviewing Officer 
Service and the work they had done to improve outcomes for 
children and young people across York. 
 
Members were informed that the department was now fully 
staffed and the team were working well together despite the 
announcement made by the governments fostering stock where 
the role of an Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) had been 
questioned.   
 
Members agreed that IRO’s were passionate about their roles 
and delivered an exceptional service that was appreciated by 
children and young people in care.  Members felt that the report 
should have been published with some forewarning to give 
those affected the chance to comment.  
 
Members thanked the Group Manager for the update and 
requested she feeds back their supportive comments to her 
team. 
 
Resolved:  That the update be noted. 

Page 3



 
Reason: To keep Members updated on the IRO service 
 

25. Update on Placement Review  
 
The Head of Social Work Services gave an update on the 
Children’s Services Placement Review and informed Members 
that they had appointed a Principal Officer of Project 
Implementation to lead on the review. Members noted that 
some consultation had already begun.  
 
Members thanked the officer for her update and they welcomed 
an update from the Principal Officer of Project Implementation at 
a future Corporate Parenting Board meeting.  
 
Resolved:   That the update be noted. 
 
Reason:  To keep Members updated on the Placement 

Review 
 

26. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Boards workplan for the 2017/18 and 
2018/19 municipal year. 
 
Following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the work plan be noted and updated to include, at the 

next meeting, a report detailing the financial support 
offered to children in care and care leavers.  

 
(ii) That the 30 November 2018 meeting be moved to 22 

November 2018 and that the 9 April 2019 meeting be 
moved to 20 March 2019. 

 
Reason: To keep the Boards work plan updated. 
 
 
 
Cllr S Rawlings, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.45 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 16 April 2018 
 
Meeting the needs of Looked after Children 
 
Summary and Background 

1. The Virtual School report background paper contains a summary of the 
current position and references the background relating to the last 12 
months.  

Future Developments  

2. A permanent Headteacher (HT) for the Virtual School will be appointed for 
Sept 2018.  A review of the use of Pupil Premium Plus is currently being 
undertaken to further support the outcomes of the children in care. 

Outcomes  
 
3. New reports are available from the National Consortium for Examination 

Results, attached as annex B.  Commentary is provided in the Virtual 
School report. 

 
Council Plan 
 
4. The work of the virtual school is in line with the Council Plan as follows: 
 

 a prosperous city for all – striving to ensure that children in care have 
the best opportunities for future prosperity as citizens 

 a focus on frontline services – ensuring t hat children in care have  
access to good education and support 

 a council that listens to residents – engaging with the voice of children 
in care through the Children’s Rights team. 

 
Implications 

5. The implications are: 
 

 Financial  - Pupil Premium Plus policy to be in line with DfE statutory 
guidance regarding allocation and spending 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



 

 Human Resources (HR) – None 

 Equalities - None 

 Legal - None 

 Crime and Disorder - None 

 Information Technology (IT)  - None  

 Property - None 

 Risk Management – None 

 
Recommendations 

6. This report is for information only 

Reason: To keep Members updated. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

Contact Details 

Author:  
Karron Young 
Adviser (0-11) and Deputy 
Headteacher of the Virtual 
School for Looked after 
Children 
t: 01904 553040  
karron.young@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  
Jon Stonehouse, Director of Children 
Education and Communities 
t.01904 552478 
jon.stonehouse@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 27.3.18 

 

    

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Virtual School Report 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Virtual School Report 
 
Annex B – Promoting the education of looked-after children and previously 
looked-after children (DfE statutory guidance published February 2018) 
 
Annex C – NCER Benchmark reports for KS1, KS2, KS4 (2017) 

Page 7

mailto:karron.young@york.gov.uk
mailto:jon.stonehouse@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

April 2018 Report to the Corporate Parenting Board 

Authors:    

Karron Young (Deputy Headteacher of the virtual school for Looked 

After Children - VSDHT) 

Maxine Squire (Headteacher of the virtual school for Looked After 

Children – VSHT) 

Introduction 

In February 2018 new statutory guidance was issued from the 

Department for Education (Appendix A).  It is issued under section 7 of 

the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970.  This means that it must be 

followed unless there are exceptional circumstances that justify 

departing from it.  

This guidance sets the framework through which local authorities 

discharge their statutory duty under 22(3A) of the Children Act 1989 to 

promote the educational achievement of children in care.  That includes 

those children placed out of authority.  The Children and Families Act 

2014 amended section 22 of the Children Act 1989 to require every local 

authority in England to appoint an officer employed by the authority, or 

another authority, to make sure that its duty to promote the educational 

achievement of its children in care is properly discharged.  

This guidance also sets the framework through which local authorities 

discharge their statutory duty under 23ZZA of the Children Act 1989 

(added by section 4 of the Children and Social Work Act 2017) to 

promote the educational achievement of children previously in care.  

Local authorities are required to appoint an officer employed by the 

authority, or another authority, to make sure that its duty to promote their 

educational achievement is properly discharged. 

Main points from the new guidance 

 Children in care and those previously in care start with the 
disadvantage of their pre-care experiences and often have special 
educational needs.  VSHTs have a key role to ensure these 
children have the maximum opportunity to reach their full 
educational potential - an important part of why this role was made 
statutory.  

Page 9



Annex A 

 For children in care, as part of a local authority’s corporate parent 
role, the VSHT needs to be the educational advocate that parents 
are for others. 

 For children adopted from care, the VSHT will be a source of 
advice and information to help their parents to advocate for them 
as effectively as possible.  VSHTs are not acting as part of the 
corporate parent role in these circumstances, but are there to 
promote the educational achievement of these children through the 
provision of advice and information to relevant parties listed in the 
section on page 6 of the guidance (Previously looked after-
children.) 

 

Virtual school arrangements in York 

The former Virtual School Headteacher (VSHT) was absent from April 

2017 and left her position at the end of August 2017. During this period 

the members of the virtual school senior leadership team continued to 

provide support for designated teachers and social workers to fulfil the 

statutory duties of the virtual school. 

Structure of the virtual school senior leadership team (from Jan 2018) – 

please note that there has already been a change to this team.  Two 

school representatives have joined the team, Cath Precious (HT Tang 

Hall Primary) and Dan Bodey (DHT Fulford School).  The admin 

assistant, Susan Large, retired on 31.3.18. 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Annex A 

A review of the virtual school is currently taking place to ensure that new 

permanent arrangements are in place by September 2018. This will 

ensure that the virtual school arrangements are developed to reflect the 

new duties introduced by the Children and Social Work Act 2017. 

The priorities of York’s virtual school are as follows: 

• To ensure the effective use of the pupil premium plus through 
targeted interventions to support the educational achievement of 
children in care 

• Improving the completion, quality and impact on outcomes of 
PEPs 

• Supporting the professional development of designated teachers 
so that they are effective in their role and understand how best to 
support the educational achievement of children in care and those 
adopted from care 

• Working with settings, schools and colleges to ensure that children 
in care and children adopted from care achieve well and develop 
the skills they need to realise their ambitions 

 

Virtual school roll (academic year 2017-18) 

The city of York has a constantly changing cohort of school aged 

children in care.  The virtual school is made up of the whole cohort of 

school aged children where York is the corporate parent but they may 

live and be educated out of area (OOA).  In March 2018 that cohort was 

one hundred and twenty-one 5-16 year olds, 66% are educated in York 

with 34%i in a range of schools across the country.  

17/18 (March 
2018 snapshot) 

Primary Secondary Total 

CYC CLA (5-
16) 

47 74 121 

Educated in 
York 

32 48 80 (66%) 

Educated OOA 15 26 41 (34%) 

Mainstream 
York 

27 33 60 (50%) 

Mainstream 
OOA 

12 18 30 (25%) 

Specialist York 5 15 20 (17%) 

Specialist OOA 3 8 11 (9%) 

 

Page 11



Annex A 

With the capacity provided by the VSHT, VSDHT, Consultant 

Headteacher and other members of the senior leadership team there is 

a good interim structure in place to support staff in schools to meet the 

needs of their children and young people in care by ensuring clear 

transition plans, closer monitoring of attendance, exclusions, PEP 

targets and progress and attainment data alongside training.  

Educational Outcomes (2016-17 academic year) 

Please see benchmark performance for each key stage attached (Annex 

B).   

KS1 commentary – at the time of reporting KS1 data there were nine 

children in care.  Only four of those children are still in care.  Four out of 

nine had SEND with two EHCPs.  Those four made progress from their 

Early Years Foundation Stage starting point but none met the DfE 

standard of attainment at the end of Y2.  Of the four who are still in the 

care of CYC, three are educated in York schools and one within 15 miles 

of York.  Each child represents 11% within the statistics. 

KS2 comment – at the time of the KS2 tests and data reporting there 

were nine children in the Y6 cohort.  One is no longer in care.  Eight out 

of the nine have SEND with 1 ECHP.  The child with no SEND met the 

DfE standard of attainment at the end of Y6.  One child with SEN 

support also met the DfE standard and a further child with SEN support 

missed the standard in reading.  Six of the nine children have had three 

or more placements. Of the eight who remain in the care of CYC, four 

are educated in York schools and the other four are out of York. Each 

child represents 11% within the statistics. 

KS4 comment – at the time of the GCSE examinations at the end of KS4 

there were twenty-two young people in the Y11 cohort.  Two of the 

young people are no longer in care. Fourteen of the twenty-two have 

identified SEND with four EHCP.  Ten of the young people have had 

three or more care placements. Only five of the young people were 

attending education out of York at the time of the GCSE examinations, 

however eight young people were in specialist provision. All the 

attainment and progress scores for the cohort are better than the 

statistics for national CLA. Each child represents 4.5% within the 

statistics. 

  

 

Page 12



Annex A 

Personal Education Plans (PEP)  

The PEP is a document which summarises educational provision for a 

CLA and, crucially, highlights targets for the year and additional support 

needed. The full PEP must be reviewed on an annual basis by children’s 

social care and schools in preparation for each Child or Young Person’s 

Annual C
[...]
lised approach to learning that meets the child’s identified 
educational needs, raises aspirations and builds life chances. The school, other 
professionals and the child’s carers should use the PEP to support achieving those 
things. 

21. The quality of the PEP is the joint responsibility of the local authority that looks 
after the child and the school.  Social workers, carers, VSHs, designated teachers and, 
as appropriate, other relevant professionals will need to work closely together.  All of 
those involved in the PEP process at all stages should involve the child (according to 

ANNEX BPage 28

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/389388/School_Admissions_Code_2014_-_19_Dec.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/389388/School_Admissions_Code_2014_-_19_Dec.pdf


understanding and ability) and, where appropriate, the child’s parent and/or relevant 
family member. 

PEP content 
22. The PEP should cover the full range of education and development needs7 
including: 

• access to a nursery or other high quality early years provision that is appropriate to 
the child’s age (e.g. pre-school playgroups) and meets their identified developmental 
needs; 

• on-going catch-up support for those who have fallen behind with school work 
(including use of effective intervention strategies); 

• provision of immediate suitable education where a child is not in school (e.g. because 
of temporary or permanent exclusion); 

• transition support where needed, such as when a child starts attending a new school 
or returns to school (e.g. moving from pre-school/ early years to primary school, 
primary to secondary school, from secondary school to further education, or following 
illness or exclusion) or when a child has a plan for permanence (e.g. placed for 
adoption) and may change schools as part of that plan; 

• school attendance and, where appropriate, behaviour support; and 

• support needed to
[...]
ity 

 Emotional wellbeing and mental health 

of children and young people in care, 

on the edge of care and care leavers 

 

 

25 Sept 2017   Respect & 
Involvement  

 

 Annual Advocacy Report  

 Annual SMTIM Report 

 U Matter Survey 2017 

 Development Review of Placement 
Services 

 

20 Nov 2017 

 

Moving to 
Adulthood 

 Update on Pathway Service  Independent Reviewing Officer 
Annual Report Update  

12 Feb 2018 

 

Any other matters 
arising 

 Children and Social Work Act - 
Update 

 Update on Placement Review 

 Update on IRO Annual Report 

 

16 April 2018 

 

Education  

 

 

 Virtual School Update   

 Primary Education data – children in 
care / Education: Secondary school  

Verbal Update from Principle 
Social Worker (Childrens) 

Verbal update regarding Junior 
ISA for CYPIC 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 8



Meeting Date Strategic Themes Reports Supporting Strategic Theme Other Reports  

 

 

 data children in care. 

2018 - 2019 

5 June 2018 

 

Emotional 
Wellbeing & 
Mental Health; 
Wellbeing; 
Relationships & 
Identity 

 Update on EMH Partnership 

 Relevant performance data 

 

 

 Update on Regional Approach to 
Adoption 

 

4 Sept 2018 

 

 

Respect & 
Involvement 

 Annual Advocacy Report  

 Annual SMTIM Report 

 U Matter Survey 2017 

 

 

30 Nov 2018  Health  Relevant performance data  

5 Feb 2019 

 

 

Good Safe 
Placements 

 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual 
Report  

 Update on Placement Review 

 

9 April 2019 

 

 

Any other matters 
arising 

  

 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Education Virtual School -Children & Young People in Care (CYPIC) Primary and Secondary.
	Annex A - Virtual School Report
	Annex B - Promoting_the_education_of_looked-after_children_and_previously_looked-after_children
	Summary
	About this guidance
	Expiry or review date
	What legislation does this guidance refer to?
	Who is this guidance for?
	Main points
	Looked-after children
	Previously looked-after childr

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 16 April 2018 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 
Crawshaw, K Myers (Chair), Runciman and 
Funnell 

Apologies Councillors Brooks and Rawlings 

 

27. Appointment of Chair  
 
Members were invited to nominate a Chair of the Board. 
 
Resolved:   That Councillor Keith Myers be appointed as the 

Chair of the Board, for the current 2017/18 Municipal 
Year. 

 
28. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw declared a personal interest in that his partner 
was employed by Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys Clinical 
Commissioning Group, working in clinical psychology, 
supporting children throughout North Yorkshire.  
 

29. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Corporate 

Parenting Board held on 12 February 2018 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
30. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 



31. Education Virtual School -Children & Young People in Care 
(CYPIC) Primary and Secondary.  
 
Members received a report that contained a summary of the 
current position and background in relation to the Virtual School 
over the last 12 months. 
 
The Deputy Headteacher of the Virtual School for Looked After 
Children and the Assistant Director of Education and Skills gave 
an update and informed Members of the robust interim   
arrangements that were in place until a permanent virtual 
Headteacher had been appointed. They highlighted the current 
structure and the various support that was provided to the 
designated teachers and social workers to allow the virtual 
school arrangements to be developed and reflect the new 
statutory duties introduced by the Children and Social Work Act 
2017.  
 
Members noted the current number of children in care, the 
educational outcomes for those children and discussions took 
place around the benchmark performance data for each key 
stage. Officers highlighted the challenges faced when providing 
statistical data and confirmed they monitor the progress made 
by each child looked after (CLA) and would be ensuring all 
schools were taking reasonable steps to support the 
development of those children.  
 
Officers also highlighted the challenges faced when engaging 
schools to develop and review each CLA Personal Education 
Plan (PEP). They confirmed that communication with schools 
would become more robust to improve the quality of the PEP, 
which summarised a child’s educational provision, highlighted 
their targets for the year and any additional support needed.  
 
Members noted that officers were reviewing the use of the 
premium plus funding and would be consulting with 
Headteachers on a way forward that would best support the 
individual needs of each CLA. 
 
 In answer to Members questions officer confirmed: 

 the vast majority of our looked after children were 
receiving the correct support in school. 

 case studies could be provided. 

 the provisions that were in place for children placed out of 
the area and how good relationships with other authorities, 



national and regional support groups helped support and 
monitor those children. 

 
The Board thanked officers for their update. 
 
Resolved: That the report and update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep Members updated. 
 

32. Principal Social Worker Update  
 
Members received a verbal update from the Principal Social 
Worker. 
 
He discussed: 

a) the new Teaching Partnership and how it supported the 
recruitment, retention and career-long training and 
development offer for social workers, starting from their 
pre-qualification training, and 

b) how City of York Council had been at the forefront of 
piloting a new set of online supported learning tools, which 
formed a significant part of the council’s local training offer 
for social workers and its preparation for the national 
accreditation of social workers. 

 
Members noted that the government seed funding used to 
support the Teaching Partnership would end in March 2019, so 
ways to sustain this were being considered. Officers confirmed 
the Partnership included City of York Council, North Yorkshire 
County Council, Calderdale Council, Kirklees Council, the 
University of York and the University of Huddersfield and their 
aim was to raise quality, standards and consistency of 
education to provide a higher standard of practice learning and 
experience, including an option for any newly qualified social 
workers to complete a masters module following their pre 
module training.  
 
Officers highlighted the process that permanent social workers 
must endorse ready for national accreditation and explained the 
training and support that would be offered to assist them 
through the rigorous testing. 
 
Following discussions around the seed funding and recruitment 
and retention of social workers Members noted that York were 
working closely with partners and other local authorities within 



the region to build a resilient workforce that operated on the 
same principles when recruiting agency staff.  
 
The Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
explained how the successful recruitment pilot scheme 
approach, used in the Referral & Assessment team, could 
benefit the staffing issues arising in the Safeguarding Social 
Work teams. 
 
Members thanked officers for the update. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep Members updated. 
 

33. Junior Independent Savings Allowance (ISA) for Children & 
Young People in Care (CYPIC)  
 
Members received a verbal update from the Group Manager of 
Achieving Performance regarding City of York Council’s position 
on Junior ISA’s for Children & Young People in Care (CYPIC). 
 
The Board were informed that CYPIC received a Junior ISA, 
where the government contributed £200 to each one.  
 
It was noted that City of York Council does not currently 
contribute to these accounts but that young people in care were 
provided with pocket money which could be saved as well as 
being offered financial support and advice. This included a one 
day workshop as part of the Bright Future Summer School, to 
young people. 
 
In answer to Members questions officers confirmed that a 
placement review was in progress which would look at all 
support including financial.  
 
Members thanked officers for the update. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Board updated. 
 
 
 
 



34. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the work plan for the 2017/18 and the 
2018/19 municipal year. 
 
Cllr Funnell confirmed that officers had been provided with the 
educational departments contact details at York Minster.  
 
Following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be amended to include, at the 

next Corporate Parenting Board meeting, an update 
on Pathways to Mental Health Services for CYPIC. 

 
Reason: To keep the Boards work plan updated 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


